

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
Director  
EREZ REUVENI  
Assistant Director  
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
District Court Section  
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Tel: (202) 307-4293  
Email: Erez.R.Reuveni@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Center, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:19-cv-3640-KBJ
	)	
Chad F. Wolf, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	3
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	14
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to adjudicate Las Americas’ claims or any challenges to expedited removal procedures in place on or before October 5, 2019.....	14
B. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing and otherwise fail to establish that their case is justiciable.....	17
1. Las Americas .....	18
2. Individual Plaintiffs .....	22
II. Plaintiffs’ claims fail on the merits.....	23
A. Claims 1-3: The PACR and HARP guidance does not violate any statutory or regulatory right to “access counsel.” .....	23
B. Claims 5-6: The PACR and HARP guidance does not deprive aliens of a “due process right” or a “meaningful opportunity” to apply for asylum and related protection from removal.....	29
C. Claim 4: The PACR and HARP guidance does not violate the APA.....	31
1. The decision to initiate PACR and HARP does not constitute “final agency action” and is not subject to review under the APA.....	31

2.	The decision to initiate PACR and HARP is not arbitrary and capricious.....	33
III.	If the Court grants summary judgment to Plaintiffs, the sole form of available relief is to set aside the PACR and HARP guidance as unlawful. ....	38
A.	The Court lacks authority to enter the sweeping injunction that Plaintiffs seek. ....	38
B.	Even if the court had authority to enter an injunction, Plaintiffs have not demonstrated they suffered irreparable harm or that the balance of harms favors them.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abulhawa v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury*,  
239 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 17

*Adams v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
671 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 16

*AFL-CIO v. Chao*,  
496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 13

*\*Aguilar v. ICE*,  
510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 3, 4, 5, 6

*\*Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 34

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 17

*Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Administration*,  
934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 36

*Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency*,  
937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 35

*\*Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno (“AILA”)*,  
18 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 1998), 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... passim

*Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. OSHA*,  
738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 32

*Am. Trucking Assocs., Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*,  
724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 33

*Angelex Ltd. v. United States*,  
723 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 33

*\*Ardestani v. INS*,  
502 U.S. 129 (1991)..... 28

*\*Arpaio v. Obama*,  
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 22, 23, 24, 35

*Barr v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant*,  
140 S. Ct. 3 (2019)..... 8

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 32

*Biwot v. Gonzales*,  
403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 26

*Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.*,  
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 21

*Bowles v. Russell*,  
551 U.S. 205 (2007)..... 42

*Broadgate Inc. v. USCIS*,  
730 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 32

*\*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 42, 43, 44

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 14

*Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n*,  
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 20

*Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. S.E. Alaska Conservation Council*,  
557 U.S. 261 (2009)..... 25

*Ctr. For Responsible Science v. Gottlieb*,  
346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 44

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 19

*Decker v. NW Env. Defense Ctr.*,  
568 U.S. 597 (2013)..... 26

*\*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 33

*Dia v. Ashcroft*,  
353 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 30

*Dickson v. Sec. of Def.*,  
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 28

*District of Columbia v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 25

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 21

*Fair Empl. Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing*,  
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 18

*\*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 35

*\*Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. (FAIR) v. Reno*,  
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 20, 21

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 17

*George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit*,  
577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 33

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... 17, 38

*Grace v. Whitaker*,  
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 41

*Grace v. Whitaker*,  
2019 WL 329572 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2019) ..... 41

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey*,  
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 19

*Hamama v. Adducci*,  
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 41

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 18

*Immigrant Rights Project v. USCIS*,  
325 F.R.D. 671 (W.D. Wash. 2016) ..... 21

*IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez*,  
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 34

*INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty.*,  
510 U.S. 1301 (1993) ..... 20, 21

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 19

*\*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 30

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 32

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 19

*\*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17, 18

*\*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 38, 39

*Make the Road New York v. McAleenan*,  
405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 16

*Marcello v. Bonds*,  
349 U.S. 302 (1955)..... 28

*Mashack v. Jewell*,  
149 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 14

*Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M*,  
25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011)..... 3

*\*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 39, 44

*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman*,  
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 20

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.*,  
571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 25

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 33

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 39, 40

*\*Nebraska Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 40

*League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 44

*O.A. v. Trump*,  
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 8, 38

*O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.*,  
447 U.S. 773 (1980)..... 19

*\*Oceana, Inc. v. Ross*,  
920 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 34

*Olim v. Wakinekona*,  
461 U.S. 238 (1983)..... 30

*Patchak v. Zinke*,  
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)..... 14, 15

*Percent Logistics, Inc. v. Unified Carrier Registration Plan Bd.*,  
280 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 43

*Perez v. Mort. Bankers Ass'n*,  
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 32

*Prof'l Drivers Council v. Bureau of Motor Carrier Safety*,  
706 F.2d 1216 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 28

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.*,  
130 F. Supp. 3d 356 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 14

*Rafeedie v. INS*,  
880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 30

*Richards v. INS*,  
554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 14

*Rosa v. McAleenan*,  
No. 1:19-cv-95, 2019 WL 5191095 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2019) ..... 28

*SEC v. Higashi*,  
359 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1966) ..... 29

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... 19

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 17, 18

*Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 19



*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 39

*U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 3, 30

*Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell*,  
831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 16

*\*United States v. Barajas-Alvarado*,  
655 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 26, 29

*United States v. Cortez*,  
449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... 44

*\*United States v. Quinteros Guzman*,  
No. 3:18-cr-00031-001, 2019 WL 3220576 (W.D. Va. July 17, 2019) ..... 27, 29

*Va. Society for Human Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 39

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 18

*West v. Lynch*,  
845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 17

*Wisc. Gas. Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 43

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 555..... 12, 28, 29

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 14, 20

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 39

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 13, 31, 33, 39

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 7, 14, 16, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 6, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	5, 13, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1362.....	12, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	14

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).....	13
--	----

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 208.13.....	7
8 C.F.R. § 208.16.....	4, 5
8 C.F.R. § 208.30.....	passim
8 C.F.R. § 208.31.....	8
8 C.F.R. § 235.3.....	passim
8 C.F.R. § 1003.42.....	6, 7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.30.....	6, 27
